
AGENDA 
CLAYTON PLANNING BOARD MEETING 

JULY 28, 2014  
6:00 PM 

TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
111 E. SECOND STREET 

For Information: (919) 553-5002 
 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA 
 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE JUNE 23, 2014 MEETING – APPROVAL POSTPONED 
UNTIL THE AUGUST PLANNING BOARD MEETING 
 

IV. REPORTS AND COMMENTS 
 

V. OLD BUSINESS 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. PSD 2014-12 Riverwood Ranch Phase 2A Preliminary Subdivision.  
Preliminary subdivision plan approval for 15 single family lots within the Riverwood 
Ranch Planned Development, located off of Pritchard Road within Town Limits. 
 

B. SP 2014-65 Outdoor Temporary Storage.  
Major Site Plan approval for an outdoor temporary storage facility to support an existing 
enclosed temporary storage facility. Located off of US 70 Bus Hwy W within Town Limits, 
PIN 165915-62-4542. 
 

C. SUP 2014-85 RNC Entertainment – 12809 US 70 Bus Hwy W.  
Special Use Permit approval request to allow a Video Sweepstakes Operations business 
(Internet Café) at 12809 US 70 Bus Hwy W, within an existing building in an outparcel of 
the Walmart Shopping Plaza (located in the former Blockbuster space).  
 

VII. INFORMAL DISCUSSION AND PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

VIII. ADJOURN 



Planning Board 
July 28, 2014 

STAFF REPORT

Application Number: PSD 2014-12 (major subdivision) 
Project Name: Riverwood Ranch Phase 2A 

NC PIN: A portion of 177100-11-0255 
Town Limits/ETJ: Town Limits 
Overlay: None 
Master Plan: Riverwood Ranch 
Applicant:  DC Adams Engineering, Inc. 
Owners: Riverwood on the Neuse, LLC 

Neighborhood Meeting:  Not required (part of Planned Development) 
Public Noticing: Property posted September 13, 2013

PROJECT LOCATION:   The project is located within the Riverwood Ranch Planned Development, just 
northwest of the Food Lion Shopping Plaza and accessed from Pritchard Road. 

REQUEST:   The applicant is requesting a major subdivision / preliminary plat approval for Phase 2A of the 
Riverwood Ranch Planned Development to allow 15 single family residential lots, within Town Limits. 

SITE DATA: 

Acreage: 4.06 acres 

Zoning:  PD-MU (Planned Development – Mixed Use) 

Existing Use: Vacant  

Existing Impervious: None - property is vacant. 

DEVELOPMENT DATA: 

Proposed Uses: Single Family Residential 

Buildings: 15 single family homes 

Number of Stories: Maximum height of 40 feet 

Town of Clayton 
Planning Department 

111 E. Second Street, Clayton, NC 27520 
P.O. Box 879, Clayton, NC 27528 

Phone:  919-553-5002 
Fax:  919-553-1720 
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Impervious Surface: Maximum 4,000 SF per lot.  Max 45% for overall phase, including streets, lot 
impervious, and sidewalk. 

Required Parking: 2 spaces per unit 

Proposed Parking: 2 spaces per unit 

Fire Protection: The Town of Clayton Fire Department will provide fire protection.  

Access/Streets:  Access will be provided off of Stetson Lane, which is accessed from Riverwood 
Ranch Blvd (off of Pritchard Road and directly across from Athletic Club Blvd). 

Water/Sewer Provider: Town of Clayton 

Electric Provider: Progress Energy 

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES (of total Parcel): 

North:   Zoning: Residential Estate (R-E) 
Existing Use: Residential 

South:  Zoning: Residential-10 (R-10), Planned Development Mixed Use (PD-MU) 
Existing Use: Single Family Residential (Riverwood Athletic Club), Commercial (Riverwood Ranch) 

East: Zoning: Residential Estate (R-E) 
Existing Use: Residential 

West: Zoning: Residential Estate (R-E), Residential-10 (R-10) 
Existing Use: Residential 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY: 

Overview 
The applicant is requesting preliminary subdivision plat approval for Phase 2A as depicted on the Riverwood 
Ranch Master Plan (most recently updated as Administrative Amendment 2014-89).  

The applicant is requesting approval for a total of 15 single family lots (density of 3.7 dwelling units/acre). 
Proposed lot standards are presented on the preliminary subdivision plan.  

The lots range in size from 0.19 acre to 0.27 acre. 

Consistency with the Strategic Growth Plan 
The request is consistent with the Strategic Growth Plan. 

Consistency with Master Plan 
The request is consistent with the Riverwood Ranch Master Plan. 
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Consistency with the Unified Development Code 
The proposed development is consistent with and meets the applicable requirements of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC).  Individual lot development specifications such as driveway placement will be 
required to meet all Town standards and be consistent with the provisions of the approved Master Plan and 
Final Plat.  

Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses 
The proposed development is consistent with the approved Riverwood Ranch Master Plan, which shows this 
area to be single family residential. Single Family Residential is planned on the East, West, and North sides of this 
phase. 

Landscaping and Buffering 
A 20 foot landscape easement is proposed along Stetson Lane. This landscape easement is not required by the 
Unified Development Code, but has been proposed by the developer. Street trees are required along all rights-
of-way at a rate of one canopy tree per lot or one every 40 linear feet (maximum 50 feet apart).  Trees will be 
planted at a caliper of 2.5 inches and shall be at least 8 feet in height. 

Recreation and Open Space 
Recreation and open space requirements have been met by the overall Riverwood Ranch Planned Development. 

Environmental  
No environmental impacts are expected at this site. The site contains no riparian areas and is not located in a 
100 year flood plain. 

Signs 
No signage is requested as part of this request.  

Access/Streets  
Access to the phase is provided off of Stetson Lane, a new road that will also provide access to the Riverwood 
Haven senior apartments. Stetson Lane is accessed off of Riverwood Ranch Blvd, which connects to Pritchard 
Road.  Provisions are in place for a traffic signal to be placed at the intersection of Pritchard Road and Athletic 
Club Blvd/Riverwood Ranch Blvd when traffic warrants are met. 

Multi-Modal Access 
5-foot sidewalks are provided along both sides of the street.  

Architecture/Design 
N/A. 

Waivers/Deviations/Variances from Code Requirements 
None. 
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CONSIDERATIONS: 

• The applicant is requesting Preliminary Subdivision Plat approval for Phase 2A.
• The Town Council approves major preliminary subdivision plats.

FINDINGS: 

The applicant has addressed the Major Subdivision Approval Criteria outlined in UDC Section 155.706.  The 
applicant’s Findings of Fact are incorporated into the record as “Attachment 1” of the Staff Report. 

CONDITIONS: 

If approved, staff recommends the following conditions be applied to the approval of the preliminary subdivision 
plan: 

1. Following Board approvals, three copies of the final Preliminary Subdivision Plan meeting the
requirements of the Conditions of Approval shall be submitted to Planning Department for final
approval.

2. The final plat and subsequent development of the site shall be consistent with the specifications of the
approved Preliminary Subdivision Plan. Modifications may require additional approvals pursuant to
Section 155.706 of the Unified Development Code.

3. Development shall be consistent with the specifications of the approved Riverwood Ranch Planned
Development Master Plan.

4. All development fees shall be paid prior to final plat recordation, except that Capacity fees shall be paid
prior to issuance of building permits.

5. A homeowners’ association document shall be reviewed by staff and recorded prior to final plats. Such
document shall assure responsibility for maintenance of all common facilities and provide adequate
means for funding to do so.

Planning Board Recommendation:  

Attachments: 1) Subdivision Findings of Fact, 2) Zoning & Aerial Map, 3) Application, 4) Preliminary Subdivision 
Plan, 5) Copy of Riverwood Ranch Master Plan 
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PSD 2014-12 Findings of Fact
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Planning Board  

July 28, 2014 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Application Number:  SP 2014-65 (Major Site Plan) 
Project Name: Outdoor Temp Storage 
 
NC PIN / Tax ID: 165915-62-4542 / 05025003B 
Town Limits/ETJ: Town Limits 
Overlay: Thoroughfare Overlay District 
Applicant:  Alsey Gilbert 
Owners: Plaza Development Company LLC, Michael Marvel 
 
Neighborhood Meeting:   Held July 17th, 2014  
Public Noticing: Property posted July 18, 2014  
 
 
PROJECT LOCATION:   The project is located off of US 70 Bus Hwy W, behind Liberty Auto and Gerber Collision, 
and just east of an existing temporary storage facility. 
 
 
REQUEST:   The applicant is requesting site plan approval for an Outdoor Temporary Storage facility to support 
the existing enclosed temporary storage facility to the west. 
 
 
SITE DATA: 

Acreage: 2.29 acres  

Zoning:  Highway Business (B-3) 

Existing Use: Vacant  

 
DEVELOPMENT DATA: 

Proposed Uses: Enclosed Outdoor Storage to support a Temp Storage Facility 

Buildings: None 

Impervious Surface: 0.71 acres (31%) proposed 

Required Parking: None 

Proposed Parking: None proposed 

Fire Protection: Town of Clayton Fire Department.  

Town of Clayton 
Planning Department 

111 E. Second Street, Clayton, NC 27520 
P.O. Box 879, Clayton, NC 27528 

Phone:  919-553-5002 
Fax:  919-553-1720 
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Access/Streets:  Access will be provided internally from an existing driveway off of US 70 Bus Hwy W, 
which also provides access to Liberty Auto and Liberty Auto. 

Water/Sewer Provider: Town of Clayton 

Electric Provider: Progress Energy 

 
 
ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES: 
 
North:   Zoning: Highway Business (B-3) 

Existing Use: Gerber Collision, Various Commercial Sites 
 
South:   Zoning: Residential-10 (R-10)  
 Existing Use: Apartment Complex 
 
East:  Zoning: Highway Business (B-3) 
 Existing Use: Commercial Shopping Center; Various Commercial Sites  
 
West:  Zoning: Highway Business (B-3) 
 Existing Use: Temp Storage Building 
   
 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY: 
 
Overview 
The applicant is requesting site plan approval for an outdoor storage facility associated with an existing 
temporary storage facility located off of US 70 Bus Hwy W. 
 
The proposed impervious area for the site is 0.71 acres.  The proposed gravel storage area will be screened from 
view on the US 70 Bus Hwy W side of the property by evergreen trees (Leyland Cypress) and a 6 foot tall privacy 
fence which will extend the perimeter of the storage area.  
 
The storage area is designed as a supporting use for an existing temporary storage facility located directly to the 
east. However, cross-access is not proposed at this time because a roadway between the two properties would 
be required to cross the 100 year floodplain.  
 
The storage area will be enclosed with a fence and gated to control access. 
 
Consistency with the Strategic Growth Plan 
The proposed development is consistent with the Strategic Growth Plan. 
 
Consistency with the Unified Development Code 
The proposed development is consistent with and meets the applicable requirements of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC).   
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Landscaping and Buffering 
The site plan meets all applicable elements of the UDC landscaping requirements. Evergreen trees will be 
planting along the front of the property to provide added visual screening.  A mix of trees and shrubs (Crape 
Myrtle trees and Indian Hawthorne shrubs) are proposed along the east and south borders of the storage. No 
buffering is required between this property and other commercial sites to the east, north, and west, and so the 
proposed plantings are to meet the Code’s landscape requirements for the overall site rather than any buffering 
standards. 
 
A Class “C” buffer is required along the south property line where the site abuts residential zoning. Existing 
vegetation, including a 100 foot vegetated riparian buffer, is proposed to meet the requirements of this buffer 
without the need for additional screening. The applicant has shown the required plantings are naturally present 
and staff concurs the existing vegetation satisfies the requirement. 
 
Leyland Cypress trees are proposed along with shrubs to provide the required screening from the right-of-way 
along the north property line facing US 70 Bus Hwy W. 
 
Recreation and Open Space 
N/A. 
 
Environmental  
Little Creek runs along the back side of this property, and a 50 foot undisturbed riparian buffer shall be 
maintained. A portion of the site is located within the 100 year flood plain; the storage area does not encroach 
into the 100 year flood plain. There is also a pond/wetlands located on the southeast section of the property.  
Neither the wetlands nor 100 year floodplain shall be impacted by this project.  
 
A greenway easement for the Town runs along the south of the property, adjacent to the riparian buffer.  

 
Signs 
No signs are requested at this time.   Any signage will require a Town Sign Permit. 
 
Access/Streets 
The site is accessed via an existing unnamed driveway off of US 70 Bus Hwy W, which also provides access to the 
commercial properties to the north – Liberty Auto and Gerber Collision.  A gate will provide controlled access to 
the site. 

 
Multi-Modal Access 
N/A 

 
Architecture 
N/A 

 
Waivers/Deviations/Variances from Code Requirements 
None. 
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CONSIDERATIONS  
 
 The Planning Board approves major site plans. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff is recommending approval of the site plan with the following conditions: 
 

1. The development of the site is limited to the site design and uses approved by the Planning Board. 
Modifications to the approved site plan shall require review and approval in accordance with Section 
155.707 of the Unified Development Code. 

 
2. Following Board approvals, three copies of the Final Site Plan and supporting plan sheets meeting the 

requirements of the Conditions of Approval shall be submitted to Planning Department for final 
approval. 
 

3. A site/landscape inspection by the Planning Department shall be required prior to site occupancy of the 
proposed use. All site improvements shall be installed prior to the site inspection. 

 
 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1) Map, 2) Application, 3) Neighborhood Meeting Materials, 4) Site Plan 
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PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 100 FEET OF REQUEST SP 2014-65
TAG PIN NAME1 NAME2 ADDRESS1 CITY STATE ZIPCODE
05G02010E 165919-62-1126 AMELIA VILLAGE PHASE I, LLC  701 EXPOSITION PL STE 101 RALEIGH NC 27615-3356
05025007A 165915-63-7055 BB&T PROPERTY TAX COMPLIANCE PO BOX 167 WINSTON-SALEM NC 27102-0167
05025002M 165919-62-5346 C T A , LLC A N C LIMITED LIABILITY CO P O BOX 534 KITTRELL NC 27544-0000
05025002E 165919-62-5216 CLAYTON CROSSINGS ASSOCIATION  PO BOX 534 KITTRELL NC 27544-0534

5025002 165915-62-7594 CLAYTON CROSSINGS ASSOCIATION  PO BOX 534 KITTRELL NC 27544-0534
05025002D 165919-62-8147 CLAYTON CROSSINGS HOLDINGS LLC  PO BOX 1354 CLAYTON NC 27528-1354

5025004 165915-62-3841 DURHAM, LARRY N DURHAM, PATRICIA 1198 PEELE ROAD CLAYTON NC 27520-0000
05025002N 165919-62-5338 GUO, CHUNZHI ZHANG, BEIRONG 115 STABLEGATE DRIVE CARY NC 27513-0000
05025002L 165919-62-5365 HEWITT, JAMES M HEWITT, MARGARET W 108 LEMA DRIVE GARNER NC 27529-0000
05E99017F 165915-62-1761 MARVEL MANAGEMENT LLC  2127 WILLOW HILL LANE CLAYTON NC 27520-0000
05025003A 165915-62-5599 NKHBM LLC  23 GLEN LAUREL RD CLAYTON NC 27527-0000
05025003B 165915-62-4542 PLAZA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC MARVEL, MICHAEL L 442 E MAIN ST CLAYTON NC 27520-2552

5025003 165915-62-4771 SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING VI LLC  16767 N PERIMETER DR STE 21 SCOTTSDALE AZ 85260-1062
05E99198E 165919-61-5968 TOWN OF CLAYTON  PO BOX 777 CLAYTON NC 27528-0777
05025002K 165919-62-5373 ZHENG, MEI HUA  1011 MURRAY AVE CHERRY HILL NJ 08002-3238
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Planning Board 

July 28, 2014 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Application Number:  SUP 2014-85 (Special Use Permit) 
Project Name: RNC Entertainment - Internet Café at 12809 US 70 Bus Hwy W 
 
NC PIN / Tax #: 165909-06-0707 / 05G02001B 
Town Limits/ETJ: Town Limits 
Overlay: Thoroughfare Overlay District 
Applicant:  Tony Ro 
Owners: 813 Town Centre Boulevard Holdings LLC 
 
Neighborhood Meeting:   Held July 18, 2014  
Public Noticing: Property Posted July 18, 2014 
 
 
PROJECT LOCATION:   The project is located at 12809 US 70 Bus Hwy W, in the Town Centre (Walmart) 
Shopping Center Plaza, in the old Blockbuster site and adjacent to Capital Bank. 
 
 
REQUEST:   The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow Video Sweepstakes Operations 
business at 12809 US 70 Bus Hwy W, within the Town Centre (Walmart) Shopping Center. 
 
 
SITE DATA: 

Acreage: 1.82 acres  

Present Zoning:  B-3-S (Highway Business Special Use District) 

Existing Use: Commercial (storefront is vacant) 

 
DEVELOPMENT DATA: 

Proposed Uses: Video Sweepstakes Operations 

Buildings: One existing building. Business is in a storefront within a 10,858 SF multi-tenant 
building. 

# of Machines: 80 

Square footage: 5,664 SF 

Town of Clayton 
Planning Department 

111 E. Second Street, Clayton, NC 27520 
P.O. Box 879, Clayton, NC 27528 

Phone:  919-553-1545 
Fax:  919-553-1720 
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Required Parking: 28  (1 space per 200 SF or 1 space per 3 seats, whichever is greater. In this case 
5,664 SF/200 = 28) 

Proposed Parking: Utilizing existing parking.  The site has 59 parking spaces available.  

Access/Streets:  Access is through an existing driveway off of Town Centre Blvd (internal circulation 
within the Town Centre Shopping Plaza).  No site modifications are proposed. 

 
 
ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES: 
 
North:   Zoning: Highway Business (B-3) 

Existing Use: Funeral Home & Cemetery 
 
South:   Zoning: Highway Business Special Use District (B-3-S) 
 Existing Use: Commercial  (Walmart) 
 
East:  Zoning: Highway Business Special Use District (B-3-S) 
 Existing Use: Commercial (Capital Bank) 
 
West:  Zoning: Highway Business Special Use District (B-3-S) 
 Existing Use: Commercial (Vacant) 
   
 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY: 
 
Overview 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow a Video Sweepstakes Operations business 
at an outparcel within the Walmart Shopping Center. The outparcel has a small multi-tenant building and the 
proposed use will operate out of one of the vacant commercial spaces available.  Usually a Conditional Use 
Permit is required to operate a Video Sweepstakes Operation, but because this site is in a Special Use District, 
the new use must receive a Special Use District to locate here.  A separate Conditional Use Permit is not 
required. 

Site of proposed Internet Cafe 
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Video Sweepstakes Operations are defined in the UDC (Section 155.305(GG)) as follows: “Any business 
enterprise, whether as a principal or accessory use, where persons utilize electronic machines, including but not 
limited to computers and gaming materials, to conduct games of chance, including sweepstakes, and where 
cash, merchandise or other items of value are redeemed or otherwise distributed, whether or not the value of 
such distribution is determined by electronic games played or by predetermined odds.  This term includes, but is 
not limited to internet cafes, internet sweepstakes, and cybercafes. This does not include any lottery approved 
by the State of North Carolina.” 
 
The code also sets the following restrictions: 
 

1) Unaccompanied persons under the age of 18 are prohibited from entering the premises. 
2) The hours of operation shall be limited to Sunday through Thursday 9 am to 1am and Friday and 

Saturday 9am to 2am. 
3) A maximum of up to 100 machines may be permitted at each establishment.  

 
The applicant has requested the following: 

1) # of Machines: maximum of 80 
 
Associated Plans 
Site Plan # 02-27 was the initial site plan for the Blockbuster site. 
 
The Walmart Plaza was originally approved under Special Use Permit # SUP 02-01. 
 
State Law related to Internet Sweepstakes 
The applicant has indicated they fully intend to operate within the confines of State laws and will comply with 
any state and local regulations that apply to internet sweepstakes, now or in the future. The issuance of a 
Special Use Permit is not evidence that the Town has determined the applicant is operating within the state law. 
 
Parking Considerations 
Based on current parking requirements, the subject site is conforming in terms of the number of required 
spaces.  
Total Building = 10,800 square feet 
Internet Café = 5,664 SF 

- At a rate of 1 space per 200 SF, 28 spaces required 
Remaining Building = 5,136 SF (mix of office and retail) 

- At the rate of 1 space per 200 SF (conservative since office requires less parking than retail), 26 spaces 
required 

Total parking required for building: 54 spaces  
Total parking provided: 59 spaces 
 
Consistency with the Unified Development Code 
The proposed development is consistent with and meets the applicable requirements of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), so long as the Special Use Permit is approved.   
 
Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses 
The use is compatible with the surrounding uses in the shopping plaza (retail, service, restaurant, and other 
commercial businesses). 
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Landscaping and Buffering 
No additional landscaping or buffering is required. 
 
Signs 
All signage will be required to comply with Town of Clayton UDC requirements.   
 
Waivers/Deviations/Variances from Code Requirements 
None. 
 
 
CONSIDERATIONS:  
 
 The Town Council approves Special Use Permits. 

 
 
FINDINGS:  
 
When considering a Special Use Permit application, The Town Council shall consider specific Findings of Fact. A 
Special Use which fails to meet any of these Findings shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall 
not be approved. The applicant has addressed the Findings expressly established by Chapter 155.711 (I) of the 
UDC. Please refer to the “Attachment 1” for the applicant’s response. 
 
 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
Staff recommends that if the Town Council reaches positive conclusions on the required findings of fact, the 
approval of the petition be subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The hours of operation shall be limited to Sunday through Thursday 9 am to 1am and Friday and 
Saturday 9am to 2am.    

2. Unaccompanied persons under the age of 18 are prohibited from entering the premises. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a Privilege License, the applicant shall provide a final floor plan identifying the 
number of seats provided in the facility for gaming.  This facility is limited to a maximum of 80 
seats/machines. 

4. A maximum of 25% of the window and door areas may be covered with signage or other opaque 
materials. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1) Findings of Fact, 2) Aerial and Zoning Map, 3) Floor Plan, 4) Application Materials, 5) Neighborhood 

Meeting Materials 
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Attachment 1 - Findings of Fact SUP 2014-85
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No attendees.
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